Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## LABIXIAOXIN SNACKS GROUP LIMITED 蠟筆小新休閒食品集團有限公司

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 1262)

## NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a special general meeting of Labixiaoxin Snacks Group Limited (the "Company") will be held at 20/F, OfficePlus@Sheung Wan, 93-103 Wing Lok Street, Sheung Wan, Hong Kong on Wednesday, 26 June 2024 at 10:00 a.m. (or in the event that a black rainstorm warning signal or a tropical cyclone warning signal no. 8 or above is in force in Hong Kong at 8:00 a.m. on that day, at Unit 2108, 21/F, Island Place Tower, 510 King's Road, North Point, Hong Kong, on Thursday, 27 June 2024 at 10:00 a.m.) for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company.

Unless otherwise defined, capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meanings as ascribed to them in the circular of the Company dated 5 June 2024 (the "Circular").

## ORDINARY RESOLUTION

1. "THAT the Subscription Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved and confirmed; and any one of the Directors be and is hereby authorised to sign, execute, seal (where required) and deliver all such documents and take such action as he/she may deem necessary, desirable, expedient or appropriate in connection with or to implement or give effect to the Subscription Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder."

Yours faithfully
By Order of the Board
Mr. Zheng Yu Huan
Chairman

Hong Kong, 5 June 2024

Notes:

- (1) A member entitled to attend and vote at the above meeting may appoint one or, if he holds two or more Shares, more proxies to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- (2) Where there are joint holders of any Share, any one of such joint holder may vote, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such Share as if he were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the meeting, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders, and for this purpose seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the joint holding.
- (3) In order to be valid, a form of proxy together with the power of attorney (if any) or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a certified copy thereof shall be deposited at the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the meeting or any adjournment thereof. The proxy form will be published on the respective websites of the Stock Exchange (www.hkexnews.hk) and the Company (www.lbxxgroup.com).
- (4) The register of members of the Company will be closed from Friday, 21 June 2024 to Wednesday, 26 June 2024 (both days inclusive) during which period no transfer of Shares will be registered. In order to qualify for the entitlement to attend and vote at the SGM, all transfers accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 20 June 2024.

(5) If tropical cyclone warning signal no. 8 or above is hoisted or a black rainstorm warning signal is in force at 8:00 a.m. on Wednesday, 26 June 2024, the meeting will be postponed and the meeting will be held at Unit 2108, 21/F, Island Place Tower, 510 King's Road, North Point, Hong Kong, on Thursday, 27 June 2024 at 10:00 a.m.. You may call the Company at (852) 2562 6896 during business hours from 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. on Monday to Friday, excluding public holidays for details of alternative meeting arrangements. The meeting will be held as scheduled even when tropical cyclone warning signal no. 3 or below is hoisted, or an amber or red rainstorm warning signal is in force.

You should make your own decision as to whether you would attend the meeting under bad weather conditions bearing in mind your own situation and if you should choose to do so, you are advised to exercise care and caution.

(6) References to time and dates in this notice are to Hong Kong time and dates.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises seven members, of which Zheng Yu Long, Zheng Yu Shuang and Zheng Yu Huan are the executive Directors, Li Hung Kong is the non-executive Director and Li Biao, Guo Li and Chung Yau Tong are the independent non-executive Directors.